A RESOLUTION

Revoking the presidential Declaration of a State of Emergency dated March 30, 2015, as amended on April 1, 2015.

- 1 WHEREAS, on March 30, 2015 the President of the Federated
- 2 States of Micronesia declared a National State of Emergency as a
- 3 result of the effects of Typhoon Maysak in the State of Chuuk; and
- WHEREAS, on April 1, 2015 the President of the Federated States
- 5 of Micronesia amended his declaration to include the State of Yap;
- 6 and
- 7 WHEREAS, the President of the Federated States of Micronesia
- 8 has called a Special Session of Congress to address the immediate
- 9 needs of those citizens affected by Typhoon Maysak; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Congress has passed a bill appropriating \$1,000,000 to
- 11 provide for those citizens affected by Typhoon Maysak; and
- 12 WHEREAS, under article X section 8(c) of the Constitution of
- 13 the Federated States of Micronesia, Congress has the authority to
- 14 convene to consider revocation, amendment and extension of the
- 15 declaration of emergency; now, therefore
- 16 BE IT RESOLVED that the Declaration of Emergency of March 30,
- 17 2015, as amended on April 1, 2015, is hereby revoked immediately;
- 18 and

19

20

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution 2 be transmitted to the President of the Federated States of 3 Micronesia. 5 Date: 4/10/15 Introduced by: /s/ Dohsis Halbert Dohsis Halbert

2 of 2